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ATTENDANCE -tsds

= |nitially, TEA will collect attendance two ways. First, the granular
attendance will be collected and used by TEA to calculate attendance.
Second, cumulative attendance will be calculated by the LEA and sent
to TEA.



CUMULATIVE BASIC ATTENDANCE — CURRENT -tsds

= Cumulative attendance is collected through the
BasicReportingPeriodAttendanceExtension.

Gemert> | osmgiment | abame | 7505 | AL | WOVR | s0uR | O | Lenan | owa e | cose e

BasicReportingPeriodAttendanceExtension

= StudentReferenceType TX-StudentReference M

= Studentidentity Type Studentidentity M

E1523 TX-UNIQUE-STUDENT-ID StudentUnigueStateld M 10 Numeric

EOQ782 CAMPUS-ID-OF-ENROLLMENT TX-CampusldOfEnrollment M 9 Coded
E1085 ATTENDANCE-EVENT-INDICATOR TX-AttendanceEventindicator M 2 Coded C188
EQ975 INSTRUCTIONAL-TRACK-INDICATOR-CODE  TX-InstructionalTrack M 2 String
E0934 REPORTING-PERICD-INDICATOR-CODE TX-ReportingPeriod M 1 Coded C130
E0935 NUMBER-DAYS-TAUGHT TX-NumberDaysTaught M 3 Numeric
EQO017 GRADE-LEVEL-CODE TX-GradelLevel M 2 Coded C050
E0036 TOTAL-DAYS-ABSENT TX-TotalDaysAbsent M 5 Numeric
E0936 TOTAL-INELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT TX-TotallneligibleDaysPresent M 5 Numeric
E0937 TOTAL-ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT TX-TotalEligibleDaysPresent M 3 Numeric
E1678 RS-TOTAL-ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT TX-RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent M ] Numeric
E1679 RA-TOTAL-ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT TX-RATotalEligibleDaysPresent M 3 Numeric
E1079 PRIMARY-PK-FUNDING-SOURCE TX-PrimaryPKFundingSource Y 2 Coded C186
E1080 SECONDARY-PK-FUNDING-SOURCE TX-SecondaryPKFundingSource Y 2 Coded C186
E1078 PK-PROGRAM-TYPE-CODE TX-PKProgramTypelndicator Y 2 Coded C185




CUMULATIVE BASIC ATTENDANCE - UPGRADED tsélé

= Cumulative attendance will still be collected through the
BasicReportingPeriodAttendance entity.

Entity Data Element Ele:'l: nt Data Type Length

BasicReportingPeriodAttendance (TX)

(may have mu}tfpfe instances) School CETX
student = Reference
CalendarCode CETX E0O975 String 60
ReportingPeriod T E0934 ReportingPeriod
Gradelevel CETX EOO17 Gradelevel
NumberDaysTaught T E0935 Number 3
TotalDaysAbsent TX EQD36 Decimal 5
TotallneligibleDaysPresent T E0936 Decimal 5
TotalEligibleDaysPresent X E0937 Decimal 5
RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent X E1678 Decimal 5
RATotalEligibleDaysPresent TX E1679 Decimal 5




SPECIAL PROGRAMS ATTENDANCE - CURRENT

= Cumulative special program attendance is collected through the

SpecialProgramsReportingPeriodAttendanceExtension.

tsds

emertd | ouagememt | awwame 7505 | Fauw | wore | suwe | xR | Lengn | oo e | cose i

SpecialProgramsReportingPeriodAttendanceExtension

=

=

E1523
EO0782
E1085
E0S873
E0934
E0935
E0017
E1651
E1680
E1681
E0938
E1682
E1683

StudentReferenceType

Studentldentity Type
TX-UNIQUE-STUDENT-ID
CAMPUS-ID-OF-ENROLLMENT
ATTENDANCE-EVENT-INDICATOR
INSTRUCTIONAL-TRACK-INDICATOR-CODE
REPORTING-PERIOD-INDICATOR-CODE
NUMBER-DAY S-TAUGHT
GRADE-LEVEL-CODE
BILINGUAL/ESL-FUNDING-CODE
RS-BILINGUAL/ESL-FUNDING-CODE
RA-BILINGUAL/ESL-FUNDING-CODE
TOTAL-ELIG-BILINGUAL/ESL-DAYS-PRESENT
RS-TOTAL-ELIG-BILINGUAL/ESL-DAYS-PRESENT

RA-TOTAL-ELIG-BILINGUAL/ESL-DAYS-PRESENT

TX-StudentReference
Studentldentity
StudentUniqueStateld
TX-Campus|dOfEnroliment
TX-AttendanceEventindicator
TX-InstructionalTrack
TX-ReportingPeriod
TX-NumberDaysTaught
TX-GradelLevel
TX-BilingualESLFundingCode
TX-RSBilingualESLFundingCode
TX-RABilingualESLFundingCode
TX-TotalEhgibleDaysPresent
TX-RSTotalEligible DaysPresent

TX-RATotalEligibleDaysPresent
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Numeric
Coded
Coded
Siring
Coded
Numeric
Coded
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Coded
Coded
Numeric
Numeric

Numeric

C188

C130

C050
C225
Cc225
C225




SPECIAL PROGRAMS ATTENDANCE — CURRENT tsds

- SpecialProgramsReportingPeriodAttendanceExtension cont.
m-mm-m

E1652 TOTAL-ELIG-RESIDENTIAL-FACILITY-DAY S-PRESENT TX-TotalEligibleDaysPresent Y Numeric
E1684 RS-TOTAL-ELIG-RESIDENTIAL-FACILITY-DAYS-PRESENT TX-RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent Y 5 Numeric
E1685 RA-TOTAL-ELIG-RESIDENTIAL-FACILITY-DAY S-PRESENT TX-RATotalEligibleDaysPresent Y 5 Numeric
E0939 TOTAL-ELIG-PREG-REL-SVCS-DAYS-PRESENT TX-TotalEligibleDaysPresent Y 5 Numeric
E1686 RS-TOTAL-ELIG-PREG-REL-SVCS-DAYS-PRESENT TX-RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent Y 5 Numeric
E1687 RA-TOTAL-ELIG-PREG-REL-SVCS-DAYS-PRESENT TX-RATotalEligibleDaysPresent Y 5 Numeric
E0940 TOTAL-ELIG-SP-ED-MAINSTREAM-DAYS-PRESENT TX-TotalEligibleDaysPresent Y 5 Numeric
E1668 RS-TOTAL-ELIG-SP-ED-MAINSTREAM-DAYS-PRESENT TX-RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent Y 2 Numeric
E1689 RA-TOTAL-ELIG-SP-ED-MAINSTREAM-DAYS-PRESENT TX-RATotalEligibleDaysPresent Y 5 Numeric
E0944 ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT-IN-INSTR-SETTING TX-TotalEligibleDaysPresent Y 5 Numeric
E1690 RS-ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT-IN-INSTR-SETTING TX-RSTotalEligibleDaysPresent Y 5 Numeric
E1691 RA-ELIGIBLE-DAY S-PRESENT-IN-INSTR-SETTING TX-RATotalEligibleDaysPresent Y 5 Numeric
E1049 FLEX-ATTEND-TOTAL-SP-ED-MAINSTREAM-DAYS-ELIGIBLE TX-TotalEligibleDaysPresent Y 5 Numeric
E1050 FLEX-ATTEND-TOTAL-BILINGUAL/ESL-DAYS-ELIGIBLE TX-TotalEligibleDaysPresent h i ] Numeric
E1653 FLEX-ATTEND-TOTAL-RESIDENTIAL-FACILITY-DAYS-ELIGIBLE  TX-TotalEligibleDaysPresent Y 5 Numeric
E1051 FLEX-ATTEND-DAYS-ELIGIBLE-IN-INSTR-SETTING TX-TotalEligibleDaysPresent Y 5 Numeric
E0937 TOTAL-ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT TX-TotalEligibleDaysPresent Y ] Numeric




SPECIAL PROGRAMS ATTENDANCE — CURRENT tsds

= SpecialProgramsReportingPeriodAttendanceExtension cont.

T T o T ) YT BT

E1048 FLEX-ATTEND-TOTAL-PRS-DAYS-ELIGIBLE TX-TotalEligibleDaysPresent Y Numeric
E0833 REG-DAY-SCH-PROG-DEAF-CODE TX-RegDaySchProgDeaf Y 2 Coded co67
EO173 INSTRUCTIONAL-SETTING-CODE Tx-InstructionalSetting Y 2 Coded C035
E1692 RS-INSTRUCTIOMAL-SETTING-CODE TX-RSInstructionalSetting Y 2 Coded C035
E1693 RA-INSTRUCTIOMAL-SETTING-CODE TX-RAInstructionalSetting Y 2 Coded C035
E0945 EXCESS-HOURS-IN-INSTRUCTIONAL-SETTING Tx-ExcessHoursInstrSetting Y ¥ Numeric
E1694 RS-EXCESS-HOURS-IN-INSTRUCTIONAL-SETTING TX-RSExcessHoursInstrSetting Y [ Numeric
E1695 RA-EXCESS-HOURS-IN-INSTRUCTIONAL-SETTING Tx-RAExcessHoursInstrSetting Y ¥ Numeric
E1046 FLEX-ATTEND-TOTAL-ELIGIBLE-MINUTES-PRESENT Tx-TotalEligibleMinutesPresent Y 5 Numeric
E1053 FLEX-ATTEND-TOTAL-CAREER-TECH-MINUTES-PRESENT TX-TotalEligibleMinutesPresent Y 5 Numeric
E1047 FLEX-ATTEND-TOTAL-INELIGIBLE-MINUTES-PRESENT Tx-TotallneligibleMinutesPresent Y 5 Numeric
E1052 FLEX-ATTEND-EXCESS-MINUTES-IN-INSTR-SETTING Tx-ExcessMinutesinstrSetting Y 5 Numeric




SPECIAL PROGRAMS ATTENDANCE — CURRENT

= SpecialProgramsReportingPeriodAttendanceExtension cont.

Element ID

E0724
E0950
E0951
E0952
E1696
E1697
E1698
E1702
E1703
E1704
E1527

£

E1045

tsds

e oo T e 505 | ea | wove | soun | ©xre | Lenan | o ape | cove e

TX-CTEMultiplier

SERVICE-ID
ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT-V1
ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT-V2
ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT-V3
RS-ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT-V1
RS-ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT-V2
RS-ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT-V3
RA-ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT-V1
RA-ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT-V2
RA-ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT-V3
DISTRICT-OF-RDSPD-SERVICE
TX-FlexibleAttendanceProgram
FLEXIBLE-ATTENDANCE-PROGRAM-TYPE-CODE

TH-CTEMultiplier

ID

TX-CTEEligibleDaysPresentv
TX-CTEEligibleDaysPresentVz2
TX-CTEEligibleDaysPresentv3
TX-RSCTEEIgibleDaysPresentyv1
THX-RSCTEElgibleDaysPresentV2
TH-RSCTEEligibleDaysPresentV'3
TX-RACTEEligibleDaysPresentv1
TX-RACTEEIgibleDaysPresentV2
TH-RACTEElgibleDaysPresentV'3
TH-LEAOTRDSPDService
TX-FlexibleAttendance

TX-FlexibleAttendanceProgram

D<€ < <= < < < < </ = =< =< 0|=

Coded

Numeric
Mumeric
Mumeric
Numeric
Mumeric
Mumeric
MNurmeric
Mumeric
Mumeric

Coded

Coded
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CA77




SPECIAL PROGRAMS ATTENDANCE - UPGRADED 'tsélé

= TEA will break down the special program attendance into eight entities.

= SpecialProgramsReportingPeriodAttendance

Entity Data Element EIE:EEM Data Type Length

SpecialProgramsReportingPeriodAttendance (TX)

(may have multiple instances) School CETX
Student CETX Reference
CalendarCode CETX E0975 String &0
ReportingPeriod TX ECS34 ReportingPeriod
Gradelevel CETX ECD17 Gradelevel
NumberDaysTaught Tx E0935 Number 3
TotalEligPregRelSvesDaysPresent > EC939 Decimal 5
RSTotalEligPregRelSvcsDaysPresent ™ E1686 Decimal 5
RATotalEligPregRel5vcsDaysPresent ™ E1687 Decimal 5
TotalEligSpEdMainstreamDaysPresent X EDS40 Decimal 5
R5TotalEligSpEdMainstreamDaysPresent X E1688 Decimal 5
RATotalEligSpEdMainstreamDaysPresent ™ E1689 Decimal 5
TotalEligResidentialFacilityDaysPresent > E1652 Decimal 5
RSTotalEligResidentialFacilityDaysPresent X El684 Decimal 5
RATotalEligResidentialFacilityDaysPresent > E1685 Decimal 5




SPECIAL PROGRAMS ATTENDANCE - UPGRADED 'tsélé

= SpecialEducationProgramReportingPeriodAttendance

Entity Data Element Ele:r[;ent Data Type Length

SpecialEducationProgramReportingPeriodAttendance (TX)

{may have multiple instances) School CETX
Student CETX Reference
CalendarCode CETX EDS975 String &0
ReportingPeriod TX ED934 ReportingPeriod
Gradelevel CETX EDO17 GradelLevel
NumberDaysTaught T E0935 Mumber 3
InstructionalSetting T E0173 InstructionalSetting
EligibleDaysPresentinlnstrSetting TX E0944 Decimal 5
RSEligibleDaysPresentininstrSetting T E1630 Decimal 5
RAEligibleDaysPresentininstrsetting TX E1691 Decimal 5
ExcessHoursInlnstructionalSetting TX E0945 Decimal 7
RSExcessHoursInlnstructionalSetting T E1694 Decimal 7
RAExcessHoursIninstructionalSetting T E16395 Decimal 7
RegionalDaySchoolProgramForDeaf T E0833 RegionalDaySchoolProgramForDeaf
LEAOfRDSPDService T E1527 Number 3]




SPECIAL PROGRAMS ATTENDANCE - UPGRADED

= CTEProgramReportingPeriodAttendance

Entity Data Element ElE:‘I;EI‘II Data Type Length

CTEProgramReportingPeriodAttendance (TX)

(may have multiple fn-srances} School CETX

Reference

Student CETX
CalendarCode CETX E0975 String 60
ReportingPeriod ™ EDS34 ReportingPeriod
Gradelevel CETX ECO17 Gradelevel
NumberDaysTaught T E0935 Number 3
CTEServiceld T E3013 CTEServiceld
EligibleDaysPresentV1 TX EQ950 Decimal 5
R5EligibleDaysPresentV1 T El696 Decimal 5
RAEligibleDaysPresentV1 TX E1702 Decimal 5
EligibleDaysPresentV2 TX E0951 Decimal 5
RSEligibleDaysPresentV2 TX E1697 Decimal 5
RAEligibleDaysPresentV2 T E17032 Cecimal 5
EligibleDaysPresentV3 TX EDS52 Decimal 5
R5EligibleDaysPresentV3 TX E1698 Decimal 5
HAEIiTg'lbIeDaysPresentvE T E1704 Decimal 5

tsds




SPECIAL PROGRAMS ATTENDANCE - UPGRADED 'tsélé

= BilingualESLProgramReportingPeriodAttendance

Entity Data Element EIE'IEEM Data Type Length
BilingualESLProgramReportingPeriodAttendance (TX)
{may have multiple instances) School CETX
Student CETX Reference
CalendarCode CETX EQS75 String 60
ReportingPeriod TK ED934 ReportingPeriod
Gradelevel CETX EOD17 Gradelevel
NumberDaysTaught TX E0935 Number 3
BilingualESLFunding TX E1651 BilingualESLFunding
TotalEligBilingualESLDaysPresent T EDS38 Decimal
RSTotalEligBilingualESLDaysPresent ™ E1682 Decimal
RATotalEligBilingualESLDaysPresent TX E1683 Decimal




SPECIAL PROGRAMS ATTENDANCE - UPGRADED tsélé

= FlexibleRegularProgramReportingPeriodAttendance

Entity Data Element Ele:'rl;ent Data Type Length
FlexibleRegularProgramReportingPeriodAttendance (TX)
{may have multiple instances) Schoal CETX
Reference
Student CETX
CalendarCode CETX EC975 String 60
ReportingPeriod TX E0S34 ReportingPeriod
Gradelevel CETX EQ017 Gradelevel
MumberDaysTaught TX E09S35 Number 3
FlexAttendanceProgram TX E1045 FlexAttendanceProgram
FlexAttendTotalEligibleMinutesPresent T E1046 Number 5
FlexAttendTotallneligibleMinutesPresent TX E1047 Number 5
FlexTotalEligPregRelSvesDaysPresent X E1048 Decimal 5
FlexTotalEligSpEdMainstreamDaysPresent TX E1049 Decimal 5
FlexTotalEligResidentialFacilityDaysPresent TX E1653 Decimal 5




SPECIAL PROGRAMS ATTENDANCE - UPGRADED 'tsélé

= FlexibleSpecialEducationProgramReportingPeriodAttendance

Entity Data Element EIE:EEM Data Type Length

FlexibleSpecialEducationProgramReportingPeriodAttendance (TX)

(may have multiple instances) Schoaol CETX
Student CETX Reference
CalendarCode CETX E0975 String &0
ReportingPeriod X E0934 ReportingPeriod
Gradelevel CETX EOD17 GradelLevel
NumberDaysTaught ™ E0935 Number 3
FlexAttendanceProgram X E1045 FlexAttendanceProgram
InstructionalSetting X E0173 InstructionalSetting
FlexAttendDaysEligiblelninstrSetting TX E1051 Decimal 5
FlexAttendExcessMinutesininstrSetting ™ E1052 Number 5




SPECIAL PROGRAMS ATTENDANCE - UPGRADED 'tsélé

= FlexibleCTEProgramReportingPeriodAttendance

Entity Data Element Ele :': nt Data Type Length
FlexibleCTEProgramReportingPeriodAttendance (TX)
(may have multiple instances) School CETX Reference
Student CETX
CalendarCode CETX EQ975 String 60
ReportingPeriod X E0934 ReportingPeriod
Gradelevel CETX EQD17 Gradelevel
NumberDaysTaught % E0935 Number 3
FlexAttendanceProgram X E1045 FlexAttendanceProgram
FlexAttendTotalCareerTechMinutesPresent T E1053 Number 5




SPECIAL PROGRAMS ATTENDANCE - UPGRADED

= FlexibleBilingualESLProgramReportingPeriodAttendance

tsds

Entity Data Element EIE:EEM Data Type Length
FlexibleBilingualESLProgramReportingPeriodAttendance (TX)
(may have n;ufrip.‘e ins t-uncesj School CETX
Student CETX Reference
CalendarCode CETX E0S75 String 60
ReportingPeriod TX E0934 ReportingPeriod
Gradelevel CETX E0017 Gradelevel
NumberDaysTaught TX EQ935 Number 3
FlexAttendanceProgram TX E1045 FlexAttendanceProgram
BilingualESLFunding TX E1651 BilingualESLFunding
FlexTotalEligBilingualESLDaysPresent TX E1050 Decimal 5




GRANULAR ATTENDANCE - UPGRADED

= Daily attendance will be collected for the descriptors listed in the
AttendanceEventCategory table.

Table
|dentification Name Date Issued Date Updated
C329 AttendanceEventCategory 04/18/2022 07/01/2022
Descriptor Short Description Long Description
1 State Reported Absent At Official Attendance State Reported Absent At Official Attendance
Time Time
2 RS Present Remote Synchronous Present
3 RA Present Remote Asynchronous Present
4 OFSDP Optional Flexible School Day Program (OFSDP)
5 HSEP High School Equivalency Program (HSEP)
. . Optional Flexible School Day Program
6 OFSDP Credit/Promation Recovery Program Credit/Promotion Recovery Program
. Optional Flexible School Day Program Online
7 OFSDP Online Dropout Recovery Program
P Y 108 Dropout Recovery Program — TEC 29.081 (e-2)
8 ADSY Day Present Additional Days School Year Day Present
9 ADSY RS Day Present Additional Days School Year Remote
Synchronous Day Present
10 ADSY RA Day Present Additional Days School Year Remote
Asynchronous Day Present

tsds




GRANULAR ATTENDANCE tsds

= TEA will use the StudentSchoolAttendanceEvent entity and student enroliment
information reported in the StudentSchoolAssociation entity to determine days present
and absent for a student. (If no StudentSchoolAttendanceEvent is reported for a day the
student was enrolled, the student is considered in-person present.)

Element

Entity Data Element D Data Type Length
StudentSchoolAttendanceEvent
(may have multiple instances) School

Session Reference

Student

SchoolAttendanceDuration E3053 Number 4

.AttendanceEvent
AttendanceEventCategory E3008 AttendanceEventCategory
EventDate E3027 | Date | 10




GRANULAR FLEXIBLE ATTENDANCE

tsds

= TEA will also use the StudentSchoolAttendanceEvent entity reported using descriptors
4-7 and include a SchoolAttendanceDuration.

Table
|dentification Name Date Issued Date Updated
Cc329 AttendanceEventCategory 04/18/2022 07/01/2022
Descriptor Short Description Long Description
1 State Reported Absent At Official Attendance State Reported Absent At Official Attendance
Time Time
2 RS Present Remote Synchronous Present
3 RA Present Remote Asynchronous Present
4 OFSDP Optional Flexible School Day Program (OFSDP)
5 HSEP High School Equivalency Program (HSEP)
. . Optional Flexible School Day Program
6 OFSDP Credit/Promation Recovery Program Credit/Promotion Recovery Program
. Optional Flexible School Day Program Online
7 OFSDP Online Dropout Recovery Program
P y Frog Dropout Recovery Program — TEC 29.081 (e-2)
8 ADSY Day Present Additional Days School Year Day Present
9 ADSY RS Day Present Additional Days School Year Remote
Synchronous Day Present
10 ADSY RA Day Present Additional Days School Year Remote
Asynchronous Day Present
11 Extended School Year Services Extended School Year Services




BASIC REPORTING PERIOD ATTENDANCE 'tSdé

= Where to find the Current BasicReportingPeriodAttendance data elements in the

u p g ra d e: BasicReportingPeriodAttendance
Current Upgrade
TX-UNIQUE-STUDENT-ID E1523 Student I Reference
CAMPUS-ID-OF-ENROLLMENT E0782 | In the StudentSchoolAssociation entity.
ATTENDANCE-EVENT-INDICATOR E1os | NOloneer collected. All attendance in the
BasicReportingPeriodAttendance is regular attendance.
CalendarCode is available in the Calendar entity which
has a reference in the StudentSchoolAssociation entity.
g = = 7
INSTRUCTIONAL-TRACK-INDICATOR-CODE £0975 TEA will know each day which CalendarCode a student
participated in.
REPORTING-PERIOD-INDICATOR-CODE E0934 | Term is collected in the Session entity.
NUMBER-DAYS-TAUGHT E0935 | TotalinstructionalDays is collected in the Session entity.
GRADE-LEVEL-CODE E0017 | In the StudentSchoolAssociation entity.
TOTAL-DAYS-ABSENT £0036 CollectE(‘:l by AttendanceEventCategory each day a
student is absent.
If no StudentSchoolAttendanceEvent is reported for a
day, TEA will use the ADAEligibility in the
TOTAL-INELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT E0936
StudentSchoolAssociation to determine ineligible (ADA
4 or 5) or eligible days (ADA 1, 2, 3, or 6).
If no StudentSchoolAttendanceEvent is reported for a
day, TEA will use the ADAEligibility in the
TOTAL-ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT E0937 StudentSchoolAssociation to determine ineligible (ADA
4 or 5) or Eligible days (ADA 1, 2, 3, or 6).
B TOTAL ELIGIBLE-DAYS PRESENT EileTa Collecteq by AttendanceEventCategory each day a
student is RS present.
RA-TOTAL-ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT E1679 Collecte?i by AttendanceEventCategory each day a
student is RA present.
PRIMARY-PK-FUNDING-SOURCE E1079 call d h
ollected in the
SECONDARY-PK-FUNDING-SOURCE £1080 StudentEducationOrganizationAssociation entity.
PK-PROGRAM-TYPE-CODE E1078




CALCULATIONS




PREGNANCY RELATED SERVICES DAYS PRESENT ’csélé

How to calculate Pregnancy Related Services Days Present:

Calculate using, StudentSchoolAssociation (enrollment
information), AttendanceEventCategory (there should not
E0939 | TOTAL-ELIG-PREG-REL-SVCS-DAYS-PRESENT be one reported if the student is in-person present) and
StudentEducationOrganizationAssociation.StudentCharac
teristic (14).

Calculate using, StudentSchoolAssociation (enrollment
information), AttendanceEventCategory (RS Present) and
StudentEducationOrganizationAssociation.StudentCharac
teristic (14).

E1686 RS-TOTAL-ELIG-PREG-REL-SVCS-DAYS-PRESENT

Calculate using, StudentSchoolAssociation (enrollment
information), AttendanceEventCategory (RA Present) and
StudentEducationOrganizationAssociation.StudentCharac
teristic (14).

Calculate using, StudentSchoolAssociation (enrollment
information), AttendanceEventCategory (4-7) and
StudentEducationOrganizationAssociation.StudentCharac
teristic (14).

E1687 RA-TOTAL-ELIG-PREG-REL-SVCS-DAYS-PRESENT

E1048 FLEX-ATTEND-TOTAL-PRS-DAYS-ELIGIBLE




MAINSTREAM ELIGIBLE DAYS PRESENT

tsds

How to calculate Special Education Mainstream Days:

EQ940

TOTAL-ELIG-S5P-ED-MAINSTREAM-DAYS-PRESENT

Calculate using, StudentSchoolAssociation (enrollment
information), AttendanceEventCategory (there should not
be one reported if the student is in-person present) and
StudentSpecialEducationProgramAssociation.SpecialEduc
ationEnvironmentSet EducationalEnvironment (40).

E1688

RS5-TOTAL-ELIG-5P-ED-MAINSTREAM-DAYS-PRESENT

Calculate using, StudentSchoolAssociation (enrollment
information), AttendanceEventCategory (RS Present) and
StudentSpecialEducationProgramAssociation.SpecialEduc
ationEnvironmentSet EducationalEnvironment (40).

E1689

RA-TOTAL-ELIG-5P-ED-MAINSTREAM-DAYS-PRESENT

Calculate using, StudentSchoolAssociation (enrollment
information), AttendanceEventCategory (RA Present) and
StudentSpecialEducationProgramAssociation.SpecialEduc
ationEnvironmentSet EducationalEnvironment (40).

E1049

FLEX-ATTEND-TOTAL-SP-ED-MAINSTREAM-DAY5-
ELIGIBLE

Calculate using, StudentSchoolAssociation (enrollment
information), AttendanceEventCategory (4-7) and
StudentSpecialEducationProgramAssociation.SpecialEduc
ationEnvironmentSet EducationalEnvironment (40).




ELIGIBLE DAYS PRESENT V1-V3 'tSdé

How to calculate Eligible Days Present V1-V3:

E0950 ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT-V1 Calculate using, StudentSchoolAssociation (enrollment

E0951 ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT-V2 information), AttendanceEventCategory (there should not
be one reported if the student is in-person present),

E0952 ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT-V3 Section.SectionSet (CTEHours), and the
StudentSectionAssociation.

E1696 RS-ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT-V1 Calculate using, StudentSchoolAssociation (enrollment

E1697 | RS-ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT-V2 information), AttendanceEventCategory (RS Present),

Section.SectionSet (CTEHours), and the
StudentSectionAssociation.
E1702 RAELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT-V1 Calculate using, StudentSchoolAssociation (enrollment

E1703 RA-ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT-V2 information), AttendanceEventCategory (RA Present),
Section.SectionSet (CTEHours), and the

StudentSectionAssociation.

E1698 RS-ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT-V3

E1704 | RA-ELIGIBLE-DAYS-PRESENT-V3
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FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS 'tSdS

Is there a difference between the data elements ReportingPeriod and
Term?

No, the data element ReportingPeriod will be used for the Texas extended entities in
the Student Attendance domain. When TEA no longer collects cumulative
attendance, ReportingPeriod will no longer be collected. The data element Term
replaces ReportingPeriod and is in the Session entity in the School Calendar domain.
The Session entity is referenced in the StudentSchoolAttendanceEvent entity. The
descriptor table for Term is identical to the descriptor table for ReportingPeriod.



FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS 'tSdS

How long will TEA collect the cumulative attendance? Will the
cumulative or granular attendance be the official attendance record
for the LEA?

Cumulative and granular attendance will both be collected until the calculations and
reports for the granular attendance are determined to be accurate. During this time,
the cumulative attendance reported by the LEA will be the official attendance
record.



CLOSEOUT




KEY TAKEAWAYS tsds

Attendance will be collected two

] [ J
I;ET?-]_J ways, granular and cumulative.

Link to Current Upgraded Data

'j When collected, the cumulative StandardS:

attendance will be the official )

o forthe LA 2022-2023 TEDS Pilot Year 2 Data
Standards

If a student is in-person present, a
A StudentSchoolAttendanceEvent will not be
w reported. The StudentSchoolAssociation
will be used to determine if the student is
in-person eligible or ineligible.


https://www.texasstudentdatasystem.org/tsds/teds/pilot-ods-3x-data-standards

QUESTIONS tsds
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